

CRAIG CARPENITO
United States Attorney
DAVID E. DAUENHEIMER
Assistant U.S. Attorney
970 Broad Street, Suite 700
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 645-2925
Email: David.Dauenheimer2@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ANTONIO DE JESUS MARTINEZ et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN et al.,

Respondents.

HON. MADELINE COX ARLEO

Civil Action No. 2:18 -cv- 10963 (MCA)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR A
STAY OF REMOVAL AND CROSS-
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK
OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Stay the Removal of Petitioner..... 2

 II. Congress’ Limitations on Review of Removal Orders Does Not Implicate the
 Suspension Clause..... 8

 A. The claims and relief that Petitioner seeks are not a core application
 of the writ of habeas corpus, so the claims do not trigger the
 Suspension Clause at all..... 8

 B. Even if the Suspension Clause were implicated, it would be satisfied
 because the administrative motion-to-reopen process provides a fully
 adequate alternative to habeas. 11

 III. Even Assuming Jurisdiction Petitioner Has Failed to Establish that a Stay
 of Removal is Warranted..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Achbani v. Homan,
 No. 3:17-CV-1512 (JBA), 2017 WL 4227649 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2017) 16

Alexandre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 452 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2006) 12

Bollman,
 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75, 2 L.Ed. 554 (1807)..... 10

Bonhometre v. Gonzales,
 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 9

Castro v. DHS,
 835 F.3d (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Chacku v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 555 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008) 16

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 3

Crater v. Galaza,
 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007) 10, 11

Douglas v. Ashcroft,
 374 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Elgharib v. Napolitano,
 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010) 3

Felker v. Turpin,
 518 U.S. 651 (1996) 10, 11

Fermin v. United States,
 No. 17–cv–1862, 2018 WL 623645 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2018)..... 6

Garcia v. Holder,
 788 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

Gonzalez–Lora v. Warden Fort Dix FCI,
629 Fed.Appx. 400 (3d Cir. 2015) 4

Gusik v. Schilder,
340 U.S. 128 (1950) 10

Iasu v. Smith,
511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

Ibarra v. Swacina,
628 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Ibarra v. Swacina,
No. 09-22354-CIV, 2009 WL 4506544 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2009) 14

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 8, 9

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016) 5

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
No. 15- 1204, 2018 WL 1054878 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2018) 4

Khan v. Attorney Gen.,
691 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 6

Kolkevich v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
501 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 12

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 10

Lindh v. Murphy,
96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) 10, 11

Lopez v. Green,
No. CV 17-2304 (KM), 2017 WL 2483702 (D.N.J. June 8, 2017) 5

Luevano v. Holder,
660 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) 16

Luna v. Holder,
637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12

Mendez-Garcia v. Lynch,
840 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Muka v. Baker,
559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009) 11, 12

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 9

Munoz v. Ashcroft,
339 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2003) 16

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 13, 17

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973) 9

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 3, 4

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975) 9

Singh v. Att’y Gen.,
399 F. App’x 769 (3d Cir. 2010) 16

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6

Torres-Jurado v. Saudino,
No. CV 18-2115 (KM), 2018 WL 2254565 (D.N.J. May 17, 2018) 4, 7

Tovar-Landin v. Ashcroft,
361 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2004) 16

Vasquez v. Aviles,
639 Fed.Appx. 898 (3d Cir. 2016) 4, 6

Vasquez v. Aviles,
Civ No. 15-2341 (CCC), 2015 WL 1914728 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2015) 6

Villa-Anguiano v. Holder,
727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1252..... 3, 4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(b)..... 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) 4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)..... 4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 3
8 U.S.C § 2241..... 2
20 U.S.C. § 2201..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 3
28 USC § 1331..... 3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23..... 3, 5
8 C.F.R. §§ 212.7(e)(2)(i)(ii) 15
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.2(c) 5
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.2(f)..... 3, 5
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.6(b).....3
78 FR 536-01 15
FAM 302.9-3(B)(2) 17
